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virtue of paragraph 524 of the free list of the tariff act of October 1,
1890, which is as follows:
"Cabinets of old coins and medals, and other collections of antiquities. But the

term 'antiquities,' as used in the act, shall include only such articles as are suitable
for souvenirs or cabinet collections, and which shall have been produced at any
period prior to the year seventeen hundred."
The board of general appraisers sustained the collector, and the

circuit court affirmed the decision of the board.
The construction of the paragraph in question was considered by

this court in the three cases of Glaenzer, Stern, and Marquand, which
are reported in 5 C. 0. A. 225, 55 Fed. 642. The result of the three
decisions was to emphasize the conclusion that the statutory exemp-
tion from duty of articles of antiquity existed only in the case of a
collection which was such at the time of the importation, and that
exemption was not permitted to a single article which was to become
a part of a collection. The mere purchase of articles of antiquity
singly, at separate times, is immfficient to constitute them a collec-
tion, if they have not been brought together anywhere, because the
paragraph is based upon the idea of an assemblage; and, while con-
gress could have exempted articles of antiquity which were to be-
come collections, it has refrained from doing so. In the present
case, the articles were separately purchased, were shipped separately,
and came into this country one by one. Each article stands in the
same position that the statuette in the Marquand Case occupied;
while, on the other hand, no article is within the Stern Case, in which
we construed the term "collection" with liberality. The decision
of the circuit court is affirmed.

RIGNEY v. RAPHAEL TUCK & SONS CO., Limited.
(Circuit Court, S. D. New York. November 4, 1896.)

1. COPYRIGHT - FALSELY MARKING "COPYRIGHTED" - ACTION FOR PENALTY-
PLEADING.
A complaint in an action to recover the penalty imposed by Rev. St. § 4963,

which alleges that on a certain date "the defendant, at the city of New
York, in the state of New York, did publish and issue a certain book, en-
titled 'F. &c.', and in and upon said book did knOWingly insert and im-
press a false and untruthful notice that the same was copyrighted, which
notice was in the following words: 'Copyright, 1800, by R.,''' is suffi-
cient, and is not demurrable, either for failing to negative the possibility
that the notice was attached to It copyrighted picture, map, or the like,
in an uncopyrighted book, nor for insufficiently stating the place where
the inserting or impressing of the notice was done.

2. SAME-DEMURRER.
An averment, in such a complaint, that the book was not copyrighted

by tbe defendant, is not equivalent to an allegation that the defendant
bad not obtained a copyright, and is. demurrable.

8. SAME-FALSE NOTICE OF COPYRI,GHT.
Rev. St. § 4963, does not require that the false notice of copyright must
be inserted upon one of the pages of a book, named in section 4962.

This was an action by William J. Rigney against Raphael Tuck
& Sons Company, Limited, to recover the penalties provided by
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Rev. St. § 4963, for inserting notices of copyright in uncopyrighted
books. There were five causes of action, which were pleaded in
identical language, except as to the dates of publication. The de-
fendant demurred to the complaint on the gronnd that it did not
Itate facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action.
A. Bell Malcomson, for plainti:ff.
Goepel & Raegener and Rowland Cox, for defendant.

SHIPMAN, Circuit Judge. Section 4962 of the Revised StatuteEl
provides "that no person shall maintain an action for the infringe-
ment of his copyright unless he shall give notice thereof by insert-
ing in the several copies of every edition published on the title page
or the page immediately following, if it be a book," a notice in
a form which is prescribed. Section 4963 provides as follows:
"Every.person who shall Insert or Impress sUch notice, or words ot the same pur-

port, In or upon any book, map, chart, dramatic, or musical composition, print, cut,
engraving, or photograph, Or other article, tor which he has not obtained a copy-
right, shall be liable to a penalty ot one hundred dollars, recoverable one-half tor
the person who shall sue tor such penalty, and one·lullt to the use ot the United
States."
By act of March 3, 1891, this section was amended In a manner

Immaterial to the present discussion. To the plaintiff's complaint,
which is founded upon section 4963, the defendant has demurred
upon the ground that It appears upon the face of the complaint
that it does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action.
The allegations of the complaint which the defendants' counsel
criticise are as follows:
"(3) That as a first cause ot action, upon fntormatlon and bellet, plaintiff alleges

that heretofore, and on or about the 1st day of May, 1896, the detendant, at the
city of New York, In the state ot New York, did pUblish and Issue a certain book
entitled 'Father Tuck's Nursery Rhymes,' and In and upon said book did know-
mgly Insert and Impress a false and untruthful notice that the same Wlt8 copy-
righted, which notice was In the following words, 'Copyright, 1896, by Raphael
Tuck & Sons, Ltd.'
"(4) That the said book, being a proper subject of a copyright, was not copy-

righted by the said 'Raphael Tuck & Sons, Ltd.,' or by 'Raphael Tuck & Sons
Company,' or by the defendant; and that the notice Impressed thereon by defend-
ant was and Is false and contrary to the statutes of the United States in such case
made and provided, and more particularly to section 4963 of the Revised Statutes
ot the United States."
The first ground of the demurrer is that the use which is alleged

to have been made of the notice of copyright is consistent with a
proper use of such notice, and that it is not alleged with sufficient
alearness to have been a wrongful use. For example, a book may
be made up of a quantity of maps, or of musical compositions, or
of engravings or photographs, each one of which was, before they
were embodied in book form, the subject of a separate copyright,
and is entitled to a copyright notice. The position of the defendant
is that it does not appear in the complaint that the use' which the
defendant made of the notice of copyright was not the proper use
which it might have made. The allegations in regard to the un-
truthfulness of the notice and wrongful use which the defendant
made of it state the case in the language of the statute, and recite
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the facts which constitute a statutory cause of action, and it was
not necessary for the pleader to negative all the supposable matters
of defense.
The second ground of demurrer is that the complaint does not

allege that the fictitious notice was inserted or impressed at any
particular place, and that, for aught that appears, the book might
have been printed in Canada, and have been brought here for sale.
The complaint alleges that at the city of New York the defendant
did publish and issue a book, called "Father Tuck's Nursery
Rhymes," and did knowingly insert and impress in and upon said
book a false and untruthful notice. The obvious meaning of the
allegations is that the publication and insertion of the notice was
at the city of New York. The assertion contained in the whole
complaint is that the defendant, at New York, published a book
which it had not copyrighted, and in or upon which it knowingly in-
serted a false notice of copyright.
The third ground of demurrer is that the complaint does not al-

lege that the false notice was inserted on the title page, or the page
immediately following. Section 4963 does not seem to require that
the false notice must be inserted upon one of the pages named in
section 4962. It is true that the owner of the copyright cannot
maintain an action for infringement unless he inserted his notice
at a specified place, but' it does not appear from section 4963 that a
false notice of copyright cannot be punished if it is placed upon
the second page after the title page, or is placed upon the cover
of the book, and is only punishable when placed upon the title page,
or the page which immediately follows. The language of the sec-
tion is more broad, and seeks to prevent the insertion of a false no-
tice "in or upon" a book.
Another objection to the complaint is that there is no averment

that the defendant had not obtained a copyright. There is an aver-
ment that the book was not copyrighted by the defendant corpora-
tion under either of its names, but that allegation is not equivalent
to the averment that it had not obtained a copyright. If the book
was copyrighted, and if the defendant was the owner of the copy-
right by assignment, such a state of facts was consistent with the
averments of the complaint. It is true that there is an averment
that the defendant inserted a false and untruthful notice that the
book was copyrighted, "which notice was in the following words,"
etc.; but when the pleader states wherein the falsehood consisted,
he does not state that it consisted in the fact that the book wasnot
copyrighted, but that it was not copyrighted by the corporation
which was mentioned in the notice. The objection is a narrow one,
but it should be removed by amendment.
The demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend in 15 days after

the entry of the order upon the payment of $10 costs.
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RIGNEY v. DUTTON et at.

(CircuIt Court, S.D. New York. November 23, 1896.)

1. FALSE NOTICE .OF COPYRIGHT-CUT3 OR PRINTS.
It is not a defense to an action under Rev. St. § 4963, to recover the
penalty for attaching a notice of copyright to an uncopyrlghted cut or
print, that such cut or print was a crude or imperfect representation of
an original picture prepared by the agents of the owner of the proprietary
rights therein, and by them inserted In a trade paner, as a means of ad-
vertising copies of the original pictures for sale to the trade.

2. SAME-PENALTy-WHO LIABLE.
The penalty prOVided by, Rev. St. § 4963, Is incurred by one who causes

the publication in a trade paper of an uncopyrlghted print or cut, with
a notice of copyright attached, though he does not himself Insert or im-
press such notice.

8. SAME-CUTS OR PRINTS.
A cut or print lIlay be a proper subject of copyright, though the person

by whom it is prepared Is not entitled to copyright it.
4. SAME-PUBLICATION OF CUT OR PRINT.

The Insertion of a print or cut, as an advertisement, In a trade paper,
circulating among all who choose to pay for it, is a publication, within Rev.
St. §§ 4962, 4963.

6. SAME.
It is not a vIolation of Rev. St. § 4963, to impress, upon an Imperfect

miniature cut or print of a copyrighted picture" a notice or copyrigbt, though
such cut or print is not separately copyrighted.

This was an action by William J. Rigney against Edward P. Dutton
and Charles A. Clapp, composing the :firm of E. P. Dutton & Co.,
to recover the penalty provided by Rev. St. § 4963, for impressing a
notice of copyright upon an uncopyrighted print or cut.
The complaint set up five causes of action, the first of which was stated as fol-

lows: "(3) As' a first cause of action, plaintiff alleges, on information and belief,
that heretofore, and on or about the 25th day of June, 1800, the defendant did
print, publi$, and Issue a certain print or cut, entitled 'Peeps into Fairy Land,'
and in and. upon said print Or cut did knowingly and intentionally insert and Im-
press a false and untruthful notice that the same was copyrighted, which notice
was in the following words: 'Copyright, E. Nlster, 1896.' (4) That the said print
or cut, being the proper subject of a copyright, as plaintiff is informed and be-
lieves, was not, and is not, copyrighted by E. Nlster, or by the defendants, or
either of, them; and the notice Impressed and Inserted thereon by defendants, and
published imdissued by them, ,was for the purpose of deceiving the public, and is
false, and contrary to the statutes of the United states in such case made and pro-
vi(led, and. more particularly in violation of sectiOn 4963 of the Revised Statutes
of the United.States." The other causes of action were stated In identical lan-
guage, except, that. the namee. of. the pictures referred to In the last four were,
respectively, "The Day is Done," "Shakespeare Pictures," "Jack and the Bean
Stalk," and "Kitty and Her Kits." The answer set up. as a defense to the first
cause of action,the facts alleged as follows: "(11) These defendants deny gener-
ally the allegations of those paragraphs of the complaint numbered 3, 4, and 5,
which constitute the first cause of action, except as follows: And they allege and
show, by way of defense thereto, that K Nister is a publisher of literary and
artistic works, having his principal place of buslness at Nuremberg, Germany,
and that tbe defendants are his agents In the United States; that prior to the 25th
day of June, 1896, the said E. Nister became the proprietor of a certain artistic pro-
duction, to wit, a picture entitled 'Peeps into Fairy Land'; thl!t said picture was
reproduced by the said E. Nister, and sent by him to these defenaants, as a sample
of other copies to be sent by the said E. Nister to these defendants for sale in the
United States. And these defendants were Informed by the said E. Nlster that


